

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION and  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF OKLAHOMA AND  
ALABAMA AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

E. SCOTT PRUITT  
Attorney General of Oklahoma

PATRICK R. WYRICK\*  
Solicitor General  
OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE  
313 NE 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105  
(405) 522-4448  
patrick.wyrick@oag.ok.gov  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

LUTHER STRANGE  
Attorney General  
STATE OF ALABAMA  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130  
(334) 242-7401

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II  
Attorney General of Virginia  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 786-7240

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF <i>AMICI</i> TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The merits of the case “are not close”; EPA’s “partial waiver” was not authorized by law .....	5
II. The unlawful “partial waiver” negatively affected compelling State interests .....	7
III. Certiorari should be granted to ensure that the “partial waiver” is not insulated from judicial review .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010).....	6
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012).....	10

## FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7545(f)(1)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7545(f)(4).....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(I).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii)(VI).....	2, 10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Clean Cities Alternative Fuel Price Report.” January 2013, U.S. Dept. of Energy .....	4
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140 (Dec. 19, 2007) .....	9
Gary Strauss, “AAA Warns E15 Gasoline Could Cause Car Damage,” USA Today, November 30, 2012 .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Government Accountability Office, No. GAO-11-513, BIO-FUELS: Challenges to the Transportation, Sale, and Use of Intermediate Ethanol Blends 31 (June 2011) .....	8
“Intermediate-Level Ethanol Blends Engine Durability Study,” Coordinating Research Council, April 2012 .....	7
“New E15 Gasoline May Damage Vehicles and Cause Consumer Confusion,” AAA Newsroom Nov. 30, 2012 .....	3
“Partial Grant of Clean Air Act Waiver Application Submitted by Growth Energy to Increase the Allowable Ethanol Content of Gasoline to 15 Percent; Decision of the Administrator,” 76 Fed. Reg. 4662 (Jan. 26, 2011) .....	6
Phillip Reed, “Is Cheap Gas Bad for Your Car?,” Edmunds.com, December 7, 2012 .....	3
Ronald D. White, “Calls to Lower Ethanol Quota Rise as U.S. Corn Crop Withers,” Los Angeles Times, August 24, 2012.....	4
“The Great Ethanol Debate,” Consumer Reports.org, January 2011.....	4
Xiaodong Du & Dermot J. Hayes, Working Paper 12-WP 528. <i>The Impact of Ethanol Production on U.S. and Regional Gasoline Markets: An Update to 2012</i> (May 2012).....	3
